

FILED

June 24, 2024

IMAGE ID N24176TUHNSC, FILING ID 0000035212

**CLERK
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS**

No. S-23-1012

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Appellee,

v.

KEVIN T. KILMER,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
CHERRY COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

The Honorable Mark D. Kozisek, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**MICHAEL T. HILGERS, #24483
Nebraska Attorney General**

**Jacob M. Waggoner, #27953
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-3833
Jacob.Waggoner@nebraska.gov**

Attorneys for Appellee

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Nature of the Case.....	5
II. Issues Before the District Court	5
III. How the Issues Were Decided in the District Court	5
IV. Scope of Review	5
Propositions of Law	5
Statement of Facts	6
Argument.....	11
I. Kilmer’s First Degree Murder conviction was supported by sufficient evidence of premeditation.....	11
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bouwkamp v. State</i> , 833 P.2d 486 (Wyo. 1992)	14
<i>Patton v. U.S.</i> , 633 A.2d 800 (D.C. 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 147 P.3d 581 (Wash. 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Avina-Murillo</i> , 301 Neb. 185, 917 N.W.2d 865 (2018).....	12
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 249 S.W.3d 323 (Tenn. 2008)	14
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 359 N.C. 328, 611 S.E.2d 794 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 299 Neb. 650, 910 N.W.2d 102 (2018).....	6, 12, 13
<i>State v. Escamilla</i> , 291 Neb. 181, 864 N.W.2d 376 (2015).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wash. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	14
<i>State v. McArthur</i> , 730 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2007)	14
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 313 Neb. 358, 984 N.W.2d 261 (2023).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. 2004).....	13
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 244 Neb. 375, 507 N.W.2d 253 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Turdy</i> , 315 Neb. 756, 1 N.W.3d 479 (2024).....	5, 12

Statutes	Page(s)
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-303.....	11, 12
